

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed **Percentage rates** tender in emergent condition on form 6 & 7 are invited on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work covered under emergent/inescapable nature from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in this office on or **13.02.2026 Up to 11.30 A.M.** and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happens to be holiday on the schedule date of opening of tender, the same will be opened on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received upto **01.00 PM & without EMD** tender form will not be accepted, moreover the tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Nonrefundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on **12.02.2026**.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen Mandi Division No. II must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr. No	Name of work	Estt. cost	E/Money	Cost of tender form	Class
1.	Annual repair and maintenance of Mandi Tarna temple road Km. 0/0 to 1/635 (Sub Head:- Construction of Retaining wall at RD 1/095 to 1/105). (depression of earth) ADM Mandi).	Rs 1,72,872.00	Rs 3,500.00	₹350	"D"
2.	Restoration of rain damages on Talyahar Pairi road KM 0/00 to 5/100. (SH:- Construction of Breast wall at RD 1/670 to 1/690 due to danger to the house above).	Rs 3,51,552.00	Rs 7,100.00	₹350	"D"
3.	C/O Link road from Kotli Bus stand Upparli Surari Km 0/0 to 4/120 (SH:- F/C 5/7 mtr wide between Km 0/0 to 0/129) Deposit Head	Rs 4,96,416.00	Rs 10,000.00	₹350	"D"

CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the above works are required to be carried out immediately, being of emergent nature and in the larger public interest.

Tender Notice – Terms & Conditions

The tender documents shall be issued only to those Contractors/Firms who submit the following documents along with their application:

1. Valid enlistment/registration of contractor in the appropriate class.
2. Permanent Account Number (PAN).
3. GST Registration Number.
4. Earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time Deposit Account in any Post Office in Himachal Pradesh, or F.D.R. from any Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No. 2, HPPWD, Mandi H.P.
5. Earnest money and cost of tender form for the above works must be submitted along with the application for purchase of tender form. Applications received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be summarily rejected.
6. The offer of the tender shall remain valid for 75 (seventy-five) days after the opening of the tender.
7. Ambiguous, telephonic, conditional tenders or tenders submitted by fax/e-mail shall not be considered and will be summarily rejected.
8. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reason.
9. If the date specified above happens to be a holiday, the tenders shall be processed on the next working day.
10. The Contractor/Firm must quote their rates both in words as well as in figures, failing which the Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders.
11. Tender forms shall not be issued to those Contractors/Firms whose past performance is not found satisfactory or who have failed to complete previously awarded works within the stipulated period.
12. No contractor shall have more than two major works in hand at a time.
13. The work shall be completed by the Contractor within the stipulated period.

Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No. II
HP.PWD Mandi

Dated: -

No.PW-MDII-CB NIT (pff line) /2025-

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD: Shimla.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
3. The Sub Divisional officer (Civil) Sadar Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
4. The Chief Engineer, (MZ)HPPWD: Mandi.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 1st Circle, HPPWD: Mandi.
6. The Distt. Panchyat officer Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
7. The Commissioner Nagar Nigam Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
8. All A. E, S under this division.
9. The President of Contractor's Association.
10. Notice Board/Accounts Branch/Drawing Branch/Supdt. With spare copies.

Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No. II
HP.PWD Mandi

79

PERCENTAGE RATE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost Rs:- 351552.00
Earnest Money Rs: 7100.00
Time :- One Month

Tender Inviting Authority:- Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II, HPPWD, Mandi.
Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Talyahar Pairi road KM. 0/00 to 5/100. (SH:- Construction of Breast wall at RD 1/670 to 1/690 due to danger to the house above).

Contract No.:-

Bidder Name:-

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

Sr. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in words.
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly area by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth with a lift upto 1.5m and a lead upto 20 m (twenty metre) as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1603.1 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	21.00	Per cubic metre	198.90	4177.00	Rupees Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy
2	Earth work in excavation for structures for all kinds of soil as per drawing and technical specifications clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal upto a lead of 50 m (fifty metre), dressing of sides and bottoms and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable materials, complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	21.60	Per cubic metre	609.90	13174.00	Rupees Thirteen Thousand Hundred Four Only
3	Providing and laying 1.5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40 mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	61.20	Per cubic metre	5311.65	325073.00	Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Seventy Three Only

Sr. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in words.
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Providing weepholes in brick masonry/ stone masonry / plain/ reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100 mm dia.(one hundred millimetre diameter) AC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1V:20H (one vertical isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 614.709,1204.3.7 including carriage of material and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	25.00	Each	365.10	9128.00	Rupees Nine Thousand One Hundred Twenty Eight Only
Total in Figure					351552.00	Rupees Three Lakh Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Two
Quoted Rate in Words		Rupees Three Lakh Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Two Only				

BOD checked and approved for Rs. 3,51,552/-


 Executive Engineer,
 Mandi Division No.-II,
 P.P.W.D. Mandi.

Percentage of BoQ

Estimated Cost :-4,96,416/-
Earnest Money:-10,000/-
Time:- One Month

Tender Inviting Authority : Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II HPPWD Mandi

Name of work :- C/O Link Road from Kotli Bus stand Upparli Surari Km 0/00 to 4/120. (SH :-F/C 5/7 mtr wide between Km 0/00 to 0/129) Deposit Head

Contract No. :

Name of the
Bidder/
Bidding Firm/
Company :

Sl. No.	Item Description	PRICE SCHEDULE					TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST In Words
		NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper, blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiselling/wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including, dewatering wherever required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on the drawings as directed by Engineer-in-charge at site according to technical specification clause 1603.1 & 1603.2 sorting out useful/un useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lift and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in road ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the required grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of roads or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required). Recovery for useful stone of 217.44 cubic metre @ Rs. 300/- per cubic metre amounting to Rs. 65,233/- only, shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect. Including all leads and lift of materials and as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	1444.75	Per Cubic metre	343.60	4,96,416.00	Rupees Four Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen Only	
Total					4,96,416.00	Rupees Four Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen Only	

Quoted Rate in Figures :

Quoted Rate in words :

BoQ checked and approved for Rs. 4,96,416/- only.

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No.II,
HP.PWD. Mandi.

238

PERCENTAGE RATE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost Rs:- 172872.00

Earnest Money Rs: 3500.00

Time :- One Month

Tender Inviting Authority:- Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II, HP.PWD, Mandi.

Name of work:-Annual repair and maintenance of Mandi Tarna temple road Km. 0/0 to 1/635 (SubHead:- Construction of Retaining wall at RD 1/095 to 1/105). (depression of earth) ADM Mandi

Contract No.:

Bidder Name:

SCHEDULE OF WORKS

Sr. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in words.
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Earth work in excavation for structures for all kinds of soil as per drawing and technical specifications clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal upto any lead, dressing of sides and bottoms and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable materials complete within all leads, lifts, carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	18.40	Per cubic metre	649.00	11942.00	Rupees Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Two Only
2	Providing and laying concrete for plain / reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802,803,1202 & 1203. Plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement : five sand : ten graded, crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) curing complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	26.25	Per cubic metre	5664.00	148680.00	Rupees One Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Only
3	Providing weep hole in brick masonry/ stone masonry / plain reinforced concrete abutment , wing wall, return wall with 100mm dia.(one hundred millimetre diameter) PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1V:20H (one vertical isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 614,709,1204,3.7 complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	14.00	Each	368.00	5152.00	Rupees Thousand Hundred Fifty Two Only
4	Back filling behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per Drawing and technical specifications clause 1204.3.8 Granular material complete within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4.20	Per cubic metre	1690.00	7098.00	Rupees Thousand Eight Only

Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P.	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in words.
1	2	3	4	5	6
1					7
Total in Figure				172872.00	Rupees One Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two Only
Quoted Rate in Words				Rupees One Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two Only	

Bill of quantity checked and approved for
Rs. 172872/- (Rupees one lac seventy two
thousand eight hundred seventy two) only.


Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No. II,
APWD, Mandi. *du*